[No. 247, S.]

[Published April 24, 1889.]

CHAPTER 522.

AN ACT to amend chapter 408, laws of 1885, entitled, "An act to prescribe the number and duties of the legislative employes, and the compensation of the same."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The officers of the senate, other Legislative than the president, ex-officio and the president employes, pro tempore, shall be one chief clerk, one assistant chief clerk, one assistant clerk, one bookkeeper, one proof reader, one engrossing clerk, one enrolling clerk, one transcribing clerk, one index clerk, one custodian of engrossing room, one sergeant at arms, one assistant sergeant atarms, one postmaster, one assistant postmaster, four door keepers, one gallery attendant, who shall also act as committeeroom attendant, one document room attendant, one document clerk, two committee room attendants, one janitor, one porter, one night watchman and ten messengers. The officers of the assembly, aside from the speak. Assembly, er, shall be one chief clerk, two assistant clerks, one book keeper, one assistant book-keeper, one stationery clerk, one proof reader, one transcribing clerk, one index clerk, one engrossing clerk, one enrolling clerk, one custodian of the engrossing room, one sergeant-at-arms, one assistant sergeant atarms, one postmaster, one assistant postmaster, four doorkeepers, two gallery attendants, who shall also serve as committee room attendants. one general attendant for the assembly chamber, who shall act as policeman, one document room attendant, one document room clerk, two committee room attendants, one porter, one night watchman, one flagman, one washroom attendant, twelve messengers. The chief clerks of the Chief clerks senate and assembly may discharge any of their may discharge, when. force above named for cause or from the cessation of the work which made their employment necessary, and upon extraordinary occa- When may sions there may be employed, in addition to employ extra

Additional cierks may be en in session 80 days.

those named, not to exceed six general clerks. After the legislature has been in session thirty clerks may be employed after days, they may also appoint an assistant in-legislature has dex clerk, an assistant enrolling clerk, an assistant engrossing clerk, two assistant transcribing clerks and four comparing clerks, one custodian of the enrolling room, who shall also act as attendant for other rooms in charge of the chief clerks. The chief clerks may employ such copyists as the proper and expeditious transaction of the business of his house may require. committee on claims, and the committees on judiciary of the senate and assembly shall have power, each to employ a clerk at such time in the session as they may deem necessary, and the committees on charitable and penal institutions, incorporations, enrolled and engrossed bills, and committee on bills on their third reading in the assembly, shall have authority to employ clerks after the legislature has been in session thirty days. geants at arms of the senate and assembly may discharge any of their force above mentioned for

Clerks of committees

Copylets.

Sergeant-atarms, power.

Balary and per diam.

Cause. The chief clerks shall receive a sal-Section 2. ary of eight hundred dollars each, for every regular session, and ten dollars per diem for each special session, and fifty dollars for opening each session, which shall be in full for all services ren-The other officers and employes of the senate and assembly shall receive pay per diem as follows: The sergeant at arms, the assistant clerks, bookkeepers and assistant bookkeeper five dollars each; the proof-readers, engrossing, enrolling, transcribing and index clerks, the clerk of the joint committee on claims, and the clerks of the judiciary committee of each house, the assistant sergeant at arms and the postmaster and document room attendant four dollars each; the messengers two dollars each; all other committee clerks three dollars and fifty cents each, and all other clerks and employes three dollars each. The copyist shall be paid one dollar per day from the date of their employment, and fifteen cents per folio for enrolling and ten cents per folio for engrossing; the term "folio" meaning one hundred words "full count," and only upon accepted Every clerk or employe on the chief work. clerk's or sergeant at arms' force shall assist

Copyists.

when required at any other work in the depart- To assist at ment than that to which he is regularly assigned, when necessary when the good of the service can be promoted thereby. No per diem shall be allowed after the close of the session, except for two days to the transcribing and index clerks, each, whose duty it shall be within that time to satisfactorily and fully complete the indexing and transcribing of the journal, and in case such work is not so completed, a sufficient sum shall be reserved from the pay of the clerk who may make the default, to insure the completion of his work. The chief clerk and sergeaut-at-arms of each house shall chief clerks to certify to the secretary of state the names of all etc., to secrepersons employed in their respective departments, tary of state. the capacity employed in, and the amounts respectively due them, which certificate shall be certified to by the presiding officer of the house in which they are employed. Upon such certificates the accounts of the person named therein shall be audited and paid out of the state treasury. At the close of each session of the legisla- List of ture, the secretary of state shall publish in the accounts official state paper a full list of the accounts so close of session. audited.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts contraven- Repealed. ing the provisions of this act are hereby repealed. Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of May, 1889.

[No. 213, S.]

Approved April 18, 1889.

[Published April 25, 1889.]

CHAPTER 523.

AN ACT relating to banks and banking.

'the people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2023, of the revised statutes, Amending Sec. 2023, R. S. of the state of Wisconsin, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Every person, association of persons and corporations engaged in the busi-